Canon Co

Please read this guide before operating this equipment.
After you finish reading this guide, store it in a safe place for future reference. ENG



Golor
imageGLASS
MF8180c
Remote Ul Guide



T Manuals for the Machine

The manuals for this machine are divided as follows. Please refer to them for detailed information.
Depending on the system configuration and product purchased, some manuals may not be needed.

M Guides with this symbol are printed manuals.

« Setting Up the Machine
« Software Installation and Network Settings

e Copying and Printing Instructions
« Troubleshooting

« Fax Instructions
« Troubleshooting

« Software Installation and Instructions
« Printing and Scanning Instructions
e Troubleshooting

+« Remote User Interface Instructions

» Network Connectivity and Setup Instructions

& Guides with this symbol are PDF manuals included on the
CD-ROM  accompanying CD-ROM. (See footnote.)

Quick Start Guide

Basic Guide

iy
iy
iy

Facsimile Guide

Software Guide o
Remote Ul Guide -
(This Manual) =
Network Guide P

Model Name
* F148800 (Color imageCLASS MF8180c)

® The machine illustration on the cover may differ slightly from your machine.

® To view the manual in PDF format, Adobe Reader/ Acrobat Reader/ Acrobat is required. If Adobe Reader/ Acrobat Reader/ Acrobat is not installed on
your system, please download it from the Adobe Systems Incorporated website (http://www.adobe.com).




*® How This Manual Is Organized

Using the Remote Ul

Ao

Includes the glossary and the index.

D
(o)1 (-/g”8 Remote Ul Functions

D

D

Considerable effort has been made to ensure that this manual is free of inaccuracies and omissions. However, as we are constantly improving our
products, if you need an exact specification, please contact Canon.



Contents

Preface . ... i e a e a e v
HowtoUseThisManual ...........cooiiiiiiiiinnrnrnrninernrnnnnnnns v
Symbols Usedin ThisManual . .......... .. ... .. ... v
Keys Usedin ThisManual . . ....... ... .. i \Y
Displays Used in This Manual ............. ... ... . . .. . . i, Vi
Abbreviations Used inthisManual. .. .......... ... .. ... ... ... .. .... Vi
Trademarks. . . ... oviii ittt ettt et vii

Chapter 1 Using the Remote Ul

Customer SUPPOIt. ... .ottt ettt ittt e 1-1
Overviewofthe Remote Ul . ... ... ... ... it 1-2
System Requirements. .. ...... ..ottt i i i 1-5
Before You Startthe Remote Ul ............ ..ottt 1-6
Startingthe Remote Ul ......... ...t it i ieaas 1-7

Chapter 2 Remote Ul Functions

Device Status and InformationDisplay . ..............ccoiiiiiiiinnnn. 2-1
Managing Jobs and ViewingtheJobLog................ oot 2-4
Managing Printdobs . ... ... ... .. .. .. 2-4
Viewing the Activity Log . . . .. .. ..o 2-6
Viewing and Editing Device Settings. . ............cciiiiiiniiiinnnn. 2-7
Viewing and Editing the Address Book. . ............cccviiiiiiiennnns 2-9
Viewing and Editing One-Touch or Coded Speed Dialing . .. ............. 2-9
Importing/Exporting the Address Book ... ......... .. ... ... .. .. ... 2-14
Viewing Additional Information ................ ... o i 2-19

Chapter 3 Appendix




Preface

Thank you for purchasing the Canon Color imageCLASS MF8180c. Please read this manual
thoroughly before operating the machine in order to familiarize yourself with its capabilities,
and to make the most of its many functions. After reading this manual, store it in a safe place
for future reference.

How to Use This Manual

Symbols Used in This Manual

The following symbols are used in this manual to explain procedures, restrictions,
handling precautions, and instructions that should be observed for safety.

Indicates operational requirements and restrictions. Be sure to
@ IMPORTANT read these items carefully in order to operate the machine
correctly, and to avoid damage to the machine.

Indicates a clarification of an operation, or contains additional
1@ NOTE explanations for a procedure. Reading these notes is highly
recommended.

Keys Used in This Manual

The following buttons are a few examples of how keys to be pressed are expressed
in this manual:

« Buttons on Computer Operation Screens: [Button Name]
Example: [Cancel]

[OK]

<



Displays Used in This Manual

The keys which you should press are marked with (__), as shown below.

When multiple keys or buttons can be pressed, they will be highlighted and
mentioned in the order in which they should be pressed.

1 Click [OK].

ARemote

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Greds 3|5

=lolx|

=] O |uns >

2, Remote UI

Printer: ©  Ready toprint,
O Ready toscan.
Fax: ©  Ready to send or receiving fax.

Scanner:

Engish ¥

Display Language:

—

d Job Informaticn,
' o coriral print Jibs of the awner.

—

Canon

Eitere

— Click this button
for operation.

Screen shots of computer operation screens used in this manual may differ from
the ones you actually see depending on the model or options that come with your

machine.

Abbhreviations Used in this Manual

In this manual, product names and model names are abbreviated as follows:

Microsoft® Windows® 98 operating system:

Microsoft® Windows® 98 Second Edition operating system:
Microsoft® Windows® Millennium Edition operating system:

Microsoft® Windows® 2000 operating system:
Microsoft® Windows® XP operating system:

Microsoft® Windows Server™ 2003 operating system:

Windows 98
Windows 98SE
Windows Me
Windows 2000
Windows XP
Windows Server 2003

vi



Trademarks

Canon, the Canon logo, and imageCLASS are trademarks of Canon Inc.

Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the
United States and other countries.

Other company or product names used in this manual and not included in the list
above are trademarks of those companies and may be registered in certain
jurisdictions.

Copyright © 2006 by Canon Inc. All rights reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or by any
information storage or retrieval system without the prior written permission of
Canon Inc.

vii



CHAPTER

This chapter describes the features of the Remote Ul, and how to start it.

er Support

The machine is designed with the latest technology to provide trouble-free
operation. If you cannot solve the problem or if you think the machine needs
servicing, contact Canon Authorized Service Facilities or the Canon Customer Care
Center at 1-800-828-4040 between the hours of 8:00 A.M. to 8:00 PM. EST
Monday through Friday and 10:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. on Saturday.

Customer Support 1-1



Using the Remote Ul H

ngﬂ'ew of the Remote Ul

The Remote Ul (User Interface) software allows you to access and manage a
machine connected to a network using a web browser. If you specify the address of
the machine in your web browser, the Remote Ul screen appears from where you
can manage and control the machine.

The machine is supplied with preinstalled web server software that enables you to
use the Remote Ul. You do not need any special software, other than a web
browser, installed on your computer. You can use the Remote Ul when you start
your web browser by entering the IP (Internet Protocol) address for the machine.

The Machine
You can operate the machine from the operation panel.

1-2 Overview of the Remote Ul



B Checking the [Device Status] from a network computer
The Remote Ul enables you to access the machine via a network, enabling you to display
the current status for the machine, and the status of all information and job processing.
You can manage the machine from a personal computer connected to the network,
without having to perform operations on the machine itself.

When you specify the IP address of the machine with your web browser, the Remote Ul
top page appears as shown below.

A Remote UI<Top Page »: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer =0l x|
Ele Edt Vew Favorkes Took Help
dpack - = - (D 2] 4| Qoeach [Cravores Fimeds (B | Y- S

address [&] hetp192. 166,202, 123/ _top. il | foo |um =

‘:C, Remote UI

Remote UL
Copyright CANON INC. 2005
Al Rights Reserved

Marme:
Namei MFS100 Series

o

Devi
Pr.
Loca

Printer: © Ready to print.
Scanner: Ready to scan.

00

Fax: Ready to send or receiving fax.

Diisplay Language: English

Select a logon mode

© Administrator Mode
Enables administrative control for the device and print jobs.

Password:
& End-User Mode
Enables 1o browse device and job information
Enter Document Owner Name to control print jobs of the owner.
COwner Name
Canon &
@ooe [ [ [ et 4

After you have selected the logon mode, the [Device Manager] page is displayed. In the
left frame of this page, the following buttons to access other pages of the Remote Ul will
be displayed.

Takes you to the Remote Ul top page.
=z Displays the current status of the machine, and the logon form for

selecting the mode to use.

[ ofonpage

Displays the current status of the machine, information about the
machine, various features and options, network settings and counter.

Displays the current status of print jobs and the sending and
receiving results of fax jobs.

I Displays a list of settings for the machine.

Displays one-touch or coded speed dialing data (fax numbers, desti-

nation names, etc.) registered on the machine.

Overview of the Remote Ul 1-3

Using the Remote Ul H



Using the Remote Ul !

I Displays links to support information, such as the online manual.

Updates or refreshes the currently displayed screen with the
latest information. Information is not updated automatically. When
you click this button, the latest information from the machine is

acquired.
2l Displays the online help for the Remote UI. Click this button to
access detailed information about the Remote UI.
I =] Takes you back to the top of a current page.
I Takes you back to the previous page.

H Set and control the machine from a PC
The Remote Ul enables you to view and delete print jobs that are being processed by the
machine or waiting to be printed, and change various settings. If you logon using the
[Administrator Mode], you can adjust settings and control the machine from a PC without
using the operation panel on the machine.

1-4

Overview of the Remote Ul



Requirements

The system requirements for the Remote Ul are as follows:

B Windows
«0S
- Microsoft Windows 98/98SE
- Microsoft Windows 2000 Professional
- Microsoft Windows Me
- Microsoft Windows XP
- Microsoft Windows Server 2003
« Web Browser
- Microsoft Internet Explorer 5.01 Service Pack 1 or later
- Netscape Navigator 6.0 or later

& NOTE

Apart from the software listed above, no other software, such as a web server, is
necessary. (The machine includes its own web server software.)

System Requirements

1-5

Using the Remote Ul H



BefE You Start the Remote Ul

Before you start the Remote Ul, check the following:

B Network Settings
Select <VIEW IP ADDRESS> from the <NETWORK SETTINGS> menu, and verify the IP
address of the machine. If you do not know the IP address, consult with your network
administrator. (Refer to Chapter 2, "Specifying the Network Settings," in the Network
Guide.)

(M wvPORTANT

« Connection via a proxy server is not possible. If your system environment has a proxy
server, perform the following settings. (Settings vary according to the system
environment, so please consult with your network administrator.)
- Enter the device IP address into Exceptions in the web browser proxy server settings.
- Set your web browser to enable all cookies.

« If the operation panel of the machine is being used, do not perform the same operations
from the Remote UI.

« If multiple Remote Uls are running simultaneously, the latest setting made is enabled. It
is recommended that only one Remote Ul be running at the same time.

Using the Remote Ul H

1-6 Before You Start the Remote Ul



Starting the Remote Ul

To start the Remote UlI, follow the procedure described below.

1 Start your web browser.

2 Enter the URL into the [Address] or [Location] field.
http://<the IP address of the machine>/

The Remote Ul screen loads.

3 Remote Ul <Top Page >: : 192.168.202.123 - Micrasoft Internet Explorer _10o| x|

Fle Edt Vew Favortes Took Hep |
Ggack - = - (D [ A Qumearch GuFavotes veda B | By S

Address [ @] hitpiif192,165.202,123] _top.html ] @60 [unks »

2, Remote UI

Remote Ul
Copyright CANON INC, 2005
All Rights Reserved

Device Mame:

product tame: MFS100 Series

Location:

Printer: © Ready to print.
Scanner: © Ready to scan.
Fax: © Ready to send or receiving fax.

Display Language English =]

Select a logon mode
€ Administrator Mode
Enables administrative control for the device and print jobs

Pagsword:

& End-User Mode
Enables to browse device and job information,
Enter Dacument Owner Name 1o control print jobs of the owner.

Owner Name:

Canon
ElDone [T [ wteret

&> NOTE

« If the page is not shown correctly, select [Internet Options] from the [Tools] menu on the
browser menu. Click [Settings] in the [General] tab — click [Every visit to the page] in the
[Settings] dialog box. If you click [Never] here, you could be viewing outdated content
stored in the browser cache.

« If the browser screen switches slowly, select [Refresh] from the [View] menu on the
browser menu.

Al

Starting the Remote Ul 1-7

Using the Remote Ul H



Using the Remote Ul H

3 Select the logon mode.

Administrator Mode: Select the radio button = enter the password.

End-User Mode: Select the radio button = enter the owner name.

&> NOTE

To specify or change passwords, click [Device Manager] - [Information] = click [Change]
on the right side of the [Security] section. Enter passwords for [Old Password], [New
Password] and [Confirm] sections in the [Change Security Information] screen — click
[OK]. You can enter a password which discriminates between lowercase and uppercase
up to 15 characters.

You can adjust the [Device Manager] - [Information] only when you are using the
[Administrator Mode].

4 Cciick [OK].

The [Device Manager] - [Status] page appears.

1-8

Starting the Remote Ul



Remote Ul Functions

This chapter describes the various functions of the Remote Ul, along with brief descriptions of
how to use them.

DEE e Status and Information Display

Using the Remote Ul (User Interface), you can view the current status of the
machine, such as the amount and size of paper in the cassette/multi-purpose tray,
or other status information. You can also view information about the device
administrator, the installation location and various machine settings.

& NOTE

If you change the IP (Internet Protocol) address on the web browser (Remote Ul), the
change will not be reflected on the display of the machine. The change become effective
after the machine is restarted.

You can confirm the change of the IP address by checking <VIEW IP ADDRESS> under
the <NETWORK SETTINGS> menu, or by printing the USER DATA LIST.

Device Status and Information Display 2-1



Remote Ul Functions H

1 Click [Device Manager] — select the item to display from the menu
that appears under [Device Manager].

/A Remote UL<Status>: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer _[of x|
Fle Edt Vew Favortes Took Hep ‘
ok ~ - @D [ A | Qoeach GFavorkes Feda (B | E- S
Address [) hetpi/[132.165.202.123]_devmgr hinl =] @0 |unis |
°Z: B oo 22
- Status
To Top page
© Printer:  Ready to print.
Administrator Mode © Scanner: Ready to scan.
O Fax: Ready to send or receiving fax.
Device Manager
e — Errar Information
Paper Information
Multi-Purpose Tray < [ Letter(LTR)
Cassette Letter (LTR
o Counter @D w)
=
Canon
@ oone [ @ e v
[Status]: Displays the current status of the machine and paper information,

[Information]:

[Features]:

[Network]:

[Counter]:

such as the amount and size of paper in the cassette/multi-purpose
tray, and allows you to view error information.

Displays information about the machine, including information
about the administrator, and any security settings that have been
enabled. If you are using [Administrator Mode], you can also adjust
these settings.

Displays information about various features and expansion options
for the machine, including the maximum print speed, total and
available memory, Flash ROM (if installed), and number of
cassettes installed.

Displays information about the [Network Interface] and any network
protocols that are enabled. If you are using [Administrator Mode],
you can also adjust these settings.

Displays the number of pages that has been output from the
machine.

2-2

Device Status and Information Display



The information for the selected item is displayed.

(Example) When [Network] is selected:

92.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Ele Edt Uew Favoites Toos Help

Geack » = - @D (7] & Qeeach GaFavoites @veda (B | By 5

addrezs [@) hitp /1192, 168,202,123 _ret. himl

=] @5 [k

@ MFE100 Series

@m |

Network
To Tap page.
Network Interface
Administrator Mode

Interface
Transmission Rate:

MAC Address:

Device Manager

Fast Ethernet 10/100BaseT
100Mbps
000085 3h 21 39

= Status
4 Information

o Feau
= = Protocols
= Counter v P TICP/IP

Job Manager =

Too/m e |
Obtain an 1P Address Automatically On
Use BOQTP: Qff
Use RARP Off
IP Address: 192.168.202.123
Subnet Mask 255.255.255.0
Gateway Address : 192.168.202.10
Ethernet Criver Settings Auto Detect
Commun\cat\on Full Dplex
lode:
Ethernet Type:  100Base-TX
Canon Lse LPD Print: on Port Number: 515
Use Raw Print: On Port Number: 9100 |
] [ [ memet ~

Device Status and Information Display

2-3

Remote Ul Functions




Remote Ul Functions H

Maﬁing Jobs and Viewing the Job Log

The Remote Ul enables you to manage print jobs. It also allows you to view the
sending and receiving results of fax jobs. The [Job Manager] page includes the
following sections:

« Print Job

« Activity Log

Managing Print Jobs

You can use the Remote Ul to manage print jobs that are being processed by the
machine, or waiting to be printed.

& NOTE

« If you logon in the [End-User Mode], you will only see jobs for which you have owner
privileges.

o If the “Permit End-user’s Job Operation” option in the [Security] section of the [Device
Manager] - [Information] page is set to ‘off’, you will not be able to adjust the job settings
when logged on in the [End-User Mode].

2-4

Managing Jobs and Viewing the Job Log



1 Click [Job Manager] — [Print Job] from the menu that appears
under [Job Manager].

2 Remote U1 <Print Job:: 192.160.202.123 - Microsolt Internet Exploer =loix]
Bl gk vew

s tep

Eback - = - @ [ 4| Qeearch [irevortes Gvieda B3| - S
Adiress [ ] nepl}152.166.202,123 b Jop e o @ [uis )
Z B veome 2zl
Print Job
o Top page
x
Saect | Documant Nama e Gurar ot Inpresion Caunt Sited st
O [} Documentrtf Printing Admiristrator 1 2005/07/22 14:41
O -f Documents.rtf Waiting Admiristrator 1 2005/07/22 14:41
O [ DocumentS.rif Waiting Admiristrator 1 2005/07/22 14:41

Address Book
Support Links a

Canon

Eioone [ [ et 7

A list of Print job being processed by the machine appears.

2 To delete a print job, select the [@] checkbox to the left of the job
to delete — click [¥X].

2 Remote Ul <Print Job>:  192.160.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer -ioixi
Fe £t yew Favortes Took e

ot~ > - O ) (] Qrowtr Garoriss @rete 3> D

A [0 152160202123 o ot s

2: = [ [

==
x]

Select [Dacument Name Staus Cuner Total Impresson Count Stated At

@ [ Documentrtf Printing  Adriistrater 1 20057722 19101

Job Manager .
O [} Document6.rtf Waiting Administrator 1 2005/07/22 14:41

.
2 Activity Log ,' Documents.rtf Waiting Admiristrator 1 2005/07/22 14:41

Address Book
=

Canon

Elowe

The selected job is deleted.

&> NOTE

You cannot recover the job once it is deleted.

[ [ | nternet v

Managing Jobs and Viewing the Job Log 2-5

Remote Ul Functions H



Remote Ul Functions H

Viewing the Activity Log

The Remote Ul enables you to view the [Activity Log] of fax jobs. The [Activity Log]
shows the recent facsimile transactions of up to 25 jobs.

1 Click [Job Manager] — [Activity Log] from the menu that appears
under [Job Manager].

Administeato - Mode Job e e Deisin  Detinsond  DocumentMame Made TotaPages  Resul s
0007 07/22 14:49 0344444444 SendECM 3 oK
0006 07/22 14:48 0333333333 Send 1 NG
Job Manager |
e 0005 07/2117:56 0333333333 SendECM 2 oK
D 0004 07/2117:54 0333333333 SendECM 2 oK
] | 0003 072117:52 0322222222 Send 2 NG
0002 07/21 16:16 0333333333 Send 1 NG
o001 07/21 14:59 0333333333 SendECM 1 OK
=]
canon
[Eooe [ @ 7

If the menu is already displayed, you can skip this step.

The [Activity Log] appears displaying information about fax jobs that have already
been processed by the machine.

2-6 Managing Jobs and Viewing the Job Log



Viewing and Editing Device Settings

The Remote Ul can be used to view and edit some of the settings for the machine.

& NOTE

You can edit the [Device Settings] only when you are using the [Administrator Mode].

1 Click [Device Settings] — select the item to display from the menu
that appears under [Device Settings].

(Example) When [Common Settings] is selected:

~loix|
te & [ |
Sk - 5 - Q[ A o (alFavortes @eds 3| By S
s [B 152 168,222 H_psocn i =] P [ @lcmonetrts
= J— ]
Paper Selection: Cassette Paper Size: Letter(LTR)
Paper Type: Plain Paper
Mui-Puspese Tray: Paper Size: Letter(LTR)
Paper Type: Plain Paper
Black and White Toner Saver o
Volume Setings On/ Votume: 1
On/ Velume: 1
Error Only / Volume: 1
Exeor Only / Vohme: 1
Exror Only / Volune: 1
Exeor Oy / Vohme: 1
Volume: 1
On/ Velume: 1
System Setings Default Settings copy
Date & Time Setup MMDDIYYYY
Auto Clear 1min
Energy Saver Time 1 5min
Energy Saver Time 2 120 min
a
Canon
[&10ure [ [ @ ntemet 4

You can select from the following:

- Common Settings

- Printer Settings

- Copy Settings

- Fax Settings

The current settings are displayed for the selected item.

Viewing and Editing Device Settings 2-7

Remote Ul Functions H



Remote Ul Functions H

2 To edit the settings, click [Change].
& NOTE

You can edit the [Device Settings] only when you are using the [Administrator Mode].

3 Set each of the items as necessary — click [OK].

For example, if you want to change the paper size for the paper cassette, select the
desired paper size from [Paper Size] for [Cassette] in [Paper Selection] = click [OK].

If you want to cancel the changes to the settings, click [Cancel].

—1olx]
GiFsvortes @Meda 3| B &
ks [ 92,1602, 50 pasto erd B T »
ge Common Settings
Change the following seftings. ‘ 30 ,anm\
[P page Paper Selection: Cassette Paper Size: [Leter(TR) ]
Paper Type: [Ploin Paper
Muli-Purpose Tray: Paper Size:[Leter TR) =
Paper Type: [Plain Paper |
I” Use Black and White Toner Saver
Dovice Seftings
Volume Settings Keypad Vohume On = Volume: & 102 €3
# Brinter Settings Alarm Volume On = Volume: © 1020 3
= 3 TX Done Tone Error Only 3] Volume: &1 € 2 €13
RX Done Tone Enor Only Volume: © 1020 3
‘Print Done Tone Enor Only Volume: & 1€ 2 €3
SCAN Done Tone Enor Only Vohume: & 12 C 3
Calling Volume: Volume: 1 € 2 C 3
Line Monitor Volume On > Volume: & 1 2 €3
System Settings: Default Settings:
I™ Use Daylight Saving Time Settings
Start Date & Time: | Apr
End Date & Time
Date & Time Setup:
W Auto Clear T min(1-9)
W Auto Power Save
Energy Saver Time 1 [5 min(3-30)
Energy Saver Time 2 120 min(30-300)
Canon
=
[E10ene [ @ nternet 7

&> NOTE

If your changes in settings made from the Remote Ul were not reflected in the machine,
press any key on the operation panel of the machine or wait until the auto clear function
is activated. The new settings should then become effective.

2-8 Viewing and Editing Device Settings



View_m‘ g and Editing the Address Book

The Remote Ul allows you to make additions and changes to each item of the
[Address Book]. The [Address Book] page includes the following sections:

« One-touch Speed Dial

« Coded Dial

« Import/Export

Viewing and Editing One-Touch or Coded Speed Dialing

You can use the Remote Ul to view and edit the one-touch or coded speed dialing
numbers. You can delete and register addresses, or make changes to the
addresses already registered.

&> NOTE

You can edit the [Address Book] only when you are using the [Administrator Mode].

1 Click [Address Book] — select [One-touch Speed Dial] or [Coded
Dial] that appears under [Address Book].

ialing>:  192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer =1
Toos e
oo [ @seorch (aiFovortes @vieds (3| G- &b
Aderess [ €] hrpif152.165.202.125]_adrs.hemizcn=4 = oo |unis »)
| [J— 22
One-touch Speed Dial
[ ToToppage | x] Select Range [01-19 </
SIS i Mumber Select Name: Type  Destination =
we i Fo 12345
0z @ A Group
o B Fax 456789
Address Book
pdresBok N @ ¢ Eax 80123
.
05 @ None
= Coded Dial
e 06 O None
2 B None
08 @ None
03 @ None
10 @ None
11 @ None
12 @ None
13 @ None
14 @ None
Canon 15 @ None sl
[@oore [ [t 7

A list of one-touch or coded speed dialing numbers appears.

Viewing and Editing the Address Book 2-9

Remote Ul Functions n



Remote Ul Functions H

& NOTE

« You can jump to the number you want to delete or edit by selecting the appropriate range
of the numbers in the drop-down box on the upper right corner of the screen.

 You can edit or add group dialing registered under a one-touch or coded speed dialing
number. [Group] is displayed under [Type] for group dialing.

2 To delete a one-touch or coded speed dialing number, select the
[=] checkbox to the right of the number to delete — click [].

ZARemote Ul<One-touch Speed Dialing>:  152.168202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer
Fe Edt vew is

el |
Gback » = - D [A A Qoearch GaFavortes Pmeda (B | - 5

Actress [ htpi/192.168.202.123)_achs hemirdn=4 =] @0 unks 7|

= [p— 2@
One-touch Speed Dial
[ ToToppage | (%] Select Range |01-18 v

Administrator Mode = — =]

Address Book

e g

5
=R ==l

123456

> R
-
2

=)
i@

Fax 456789

789123

o
Z 0w
-

g
S

=)
o]
&
=1
i

= Coded Dial
# Import/Export.

S
o
4
&
=1
i

g
=
4
&
=1
i

2
i@

2
5]

B
000 00000000
4
4
8
B

[

55

[z

Canon
[&1ene [ [ [ meme

5

N[

The selected number is deleted.

&> NOTE

You cannot recover the number once it is deleted.

3 To view the information registered for one-touch or coded speed
dialing numbers, click the number or the name.

2-10

Viewing and Editing the Address Book



If you want to add an address for [One-touch Speed Dial] or [Coded Dial], or specify
group dialing, click any number for which [None] is displayed as the name.

B Remote UI<One-touch Speed Dialing>: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer (o] x|
Bo oh ey raows bor tho |
EBack + S - @ [ | Qearch (alFavores @veda | B &
adress [€] rtpi]1192.168.202.123]_odrs himran=+. =] o |unks |

= — e
One-touch Speed Dial
| e e e (=] Select Range |01-19 =
Administrator Mode Mumber Select Mame Type Destination =
O © Fas 12345
Z o s G
2o o o P
Address Book
04 O c Fax 789123
:
0s @ None
= Coded Dial
= [mport/Export 06 O None
28 e
08 O None
0w g None
plapu=} None
u o Nonhe
12 3 None
130 None
14 3 None
S 15 @ None I
[@oone [ @ e v

The detailed information about the number appears.

4 To edit the information, click [Edit].

A Remote Ul <Address Property>:  132.168,202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer _ojx|

Bt oo rare Dbt \

ok - 5 - D [ Y| Qusewch (rmvoress @veda 3| By o

dcress [ ] tpu192.168,202.123]_prop_advs hemizen=1 =] o |unks |

z @ FE100 Series E

Iress Details
To Top page

Administrator Mode

b w
e &
g Name: LF

e Nurber 123456
_Address Book_ |

=
 Coded Dial
# [mport/Export

Support Links.

Canon

[&10ore [ (@ mernet Y

Viewing and Editing the Address Book 2-11

Remote Ul Functions H



Remote Ul Functions H

5 To store the values you entered, click [OK].

5 RemoteUl <Change Address>: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer =13}

Ele Edt View Favortes Toos Help

bk - 5 - D [ Q| Qsearch [rwvorees Gvedn 3| By b

Adsess [ ] hp([192.165.202. 123 _edt_acks himizch=1 ] @0 [unks »\

Change Address |

Type : Fax ( oK ,Cam:e\

DEVICEIVaTTROET; Name: ,LF—

95 g

123456
U5z Satiis Fax humber I

Address Book =

Slpgard il

[ [ (@ memet Y

® To specify group dialing:

U Select [Group] from [Type] — enter a group name in [Group Name] — click [Address
Book].

i RemoteUl <Change Address>: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer o] x|
Ele Edt View Favortes Toos Help |
| ek - o - D [0 A | Qe (alravortes Griedn B| - 5

e e R =] @0 |unks 7|

ister New Address

eg
| e Type : [Group 0K| _Cancel

50 iz ar Group Narme [Canon

Job Manager
P ip—+-—~ |

&

Slpgard Ll

L]

[10one [ [ @ memet Y

Viewing and Editing the Address Book



U Register all the destinations for the group. Select [One-touch Speed Dial] or [Coded
Dial] from the drop-down list to the left of [OK] = select the [[] checkbox to the right
of the number to register for the group dialing — click [OK].

iRemote UL : 132.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer =lofx|
%
Select the destination and click OK. lm m‘
Nurmber Seet Nama Type Dustinston I
01 © LF Fax 123456
02 A Group
03 [~ ]B Fax 456789
04 Q¥)C Fax 789123
05 T None
06 I~ None
07 I None
08 [~ None
09 I None
10 None
11 None
12 None
13 None
14 I None
15 I None
16 T None
17 None
18 I None
19 None
= !

U Make sure that the registered destinations are displayed in the [Members List] =
click [OK].

;Ba(;v -; .@7 GH’@

Advess €] htp:17152.168.202.123 _edt_adrs Ftmidn=s =] @0 |unks 7|

I Register New Address
foNonpage Type : |Group =] ‘ K| ’Cam:e\

Group Name [Canon

Members List
R e e Address Baok Delete

Sauizg Sauings

» Coded Dial
= Hmport/ERport

Suygde Ll

Canon

[E10one [ [ (@ memet Y

To cancel editing, click [Cancel].

The values are stored and the display returns to the [One-touch Speed Dial] or [Coded
Dial] screen.

Viewing and Editing the Address Book 2-13

Remote Ul Functions H



Remote Ul Functions H

Importing/Exporting the Address Book

The Remote Ul allows you to import/export the address book data.

&> NOTE

The exported file contains the extension ".abk" and can be imported to other Canon
products that support address book importing.

1 Click [Address Book] — select [Import/Export].

The [Import/Export] screen appears.

achs03. el
Q FB100 Seties

Import /Export
Import Export

Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

Click the Export to save Address Book data in a file.

Address.

L OretouchSpeed | =
Dial

(=)

Canon
[@oome [T (@it Y
& NOTE
You can import/export address book data only when you are using the [Administrator
Mode].

Importing the Address Book Data

By clicking [Import] in the [Import/Export] screen, you can import the address book
data from a file.

2-14

Viewing and Editing the Address Book



1 Click import].

B Remote Ul <Import/Export

66.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Ele Edt Vew Favortes Toos tep

=10l

Goack - 5 - D [ Y| Qsewrch (irwvoress Gveda 8 | B o

ttess @ o152 160,202 1290 stz

= o [

= -

TolToppage

@z
|

po
” Import , Export
N—r

Administrator Mode Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

Click the Export to save Address Book data in a file.

Device Settings

Address Book |

touch Speed | &

 Coded Dial
x

Support Links

Ccanon

Eoe

[ [ [@imemet Y

2 Click [Browse] to select an address book data file to be imported

to the machine — click [Open].

A Remote UL - Microsoft Internet Explorer

=lolx|

[ e von ravts 1o b

| bk - 5 - D[ 4| Qearch Grvortes Pvedn F| D S

| Addres [ g1, 168,202, 123]_achs03 i il

=] @0 unks 7|

z Click Browse to select the file of the Address Book data to import.

= Click OK to overwrite the new addresses to the Address Book data stored
ol cryage:

Overwriting is performed on jobs and settings refering to the address to be overwritten

mport Settings

0K| _cancel

i iiaar File Path: [

05 g

DayviceiSettings

Lookin: [ (] Deskiap c| «@&ckE-

2%

Notagonaken Er
hew Folder + hispit.exe
INSDI sample screen 7.20 (Eustzipie exe
|Openitype font.

Ut screen

ST (SurviceSupport Tool) EN

Fjoos_teps

Sz L

\Fitp-1.52eng oxe
|81rree Bacup oftware

1 [

bl

Flenane:  [adn_bookak =

I T = |

=

==

[0 (@ et 7

Viewing and Editing the Address Book

Remote Ul Functions




Remote Ul Functions H

3 Click [OK] to import the file to the [Address Book].

If you want to cancel importing data, click [Cancel] to return to the [Import/Export]
screen.

B Remote UL - Microsoft Internet Explorer L=k
fle Edt Yew Favortes Ioos e |
ek - > - @ B @ Qe [rovortss Pedo 3| B B

Actvess [ €] htpi/192.168.202.1231_adhs03_inp bl =] @0 unks 7|

Click Browse to select the file of the Address Book data to import,
Click OK to overwrite the new addresses to the Address Book clata stored!
Overwriting is perfor med on jobs and settings refering to the address to be overwritten.

il File Path [CADocuments and Setings\AdministratorDesktop\adrs_book abk EBrowse.

adliagar

iy Saiiings =

| cCanon

[&10ore [ [ (@ meret Y

[Importing address information] will be displayed during the transfer.

3 Remote UL - Microsoft Internet Explorer

~=lolx|

ok - o - D [ Y| Qearch (ravorss @eda 3| B f

Actvess [ htpi/192.168.202.123)_schs03_np il =] @0 |unks |

Ly

Importing address information

O iag iiyar
48 liitigar
iad Saiigs

Address Book

[  Canoi

[@ioe [ @ Y

2-16 Viewing and Editing the Address Book



Exporting the Address Book Data

By pressing [Export] in the [Import/Export] screen, you can export the address
book data from the machine and save it as a file.

1 Click [Export].

e Ul <Import/Export >: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Toos el

~=lolx|

< Back

2| Qe (airvories Gt 3| B G

s [ o5z 160,202 120 _svsa e

=] @0 |unks 7|

2 ...
To Top page:

2@

Tmport/Export
Administrator Mode

Import Export
oo | (W)

Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

Device Settings

Click the Export to save Address Book data in a file.

Address Book

L Oneouchspeed | &
Dial

& Coded Dial
P

Support Links

canon
[&1oone [ [ [ [ ntemer 7
2 To download the file, click [Save].
If you want to cancel download, click [Cancel].
i Remote UL : Rt _lofx|

Help

4| @earch Giaravorss @eda 3| B b

ok o
e [2) 15165200123 a5

GC @ MFE100 Seties

Import /Export
To Top page Import. Export

Administrator Mode

Address Book

, OretouchSpeed | &
Dial

4 Coded Dial

-

Support Links.

Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

Click the Export to save A ; -

Waul

Canon

Viewing and Editing the Address Book 2-17

Remote Ul Functions H



Remote Ul Functions

3 Enter the name of the file.

ARemote UI<Import,Expor

92.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explore —iol x|
e gk Vow Fowrtes Tock e \

ok - o - D [ Y| Quseach (rmorees e 8| Sy o

Address [ @] http://192. 168,202,123 _advs03 i =l @ ‘Unks »|

= J—— @z
I
i

Import Export

Administrator Mode Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

I
————EEEE =T
[soveas x|
Click the Export to save Ad

Savein [ ] Desktop *| « @& ok E-
Device Settings

—_— iy Documerts
Address Book |

BB bty Network Places

L OretouchSpeed | =
Disl

4 Coded Dial
o

Support Links.

File nare: ‘ Jaars_bookcatk ) | Save
Save as type: ].abk. Document > Cancel )
%

Canon
@1ome [ @ tntemet 7
4 Click [Save] to store the address book data.
The machine exports the address book data.
‘A Remote UI<Import/Export >:: 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer o [P |
e |
ackvess [{8] hpii/192. 165,202,123/ _sdvst el =] @G0 |uinks )

Ta Tep page Import _Export |
Administrator Mode Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

B | D 0wl0ad complete B il
=lolx|

Job Manager Click the Export to save Ad
Device Settings

— sam

Address Book I adrs_book.abk from 192168 202,123

@ MF8100 Series. EI
%‘

Dovrioad Complete

4 Oretouch Speed | = Dowmiosdedt 77 ytes i sec

Dial Boeils @it At
. Toiore 97 bpessser
o

™ Close this dialog bos when dowrload completes

Support Links

[

Canon

@]

[T (@ et 7

2-18 Viewing and Editing the Address Book



Viewing Additional Information

You can use the Remote Ul to access additional information and help for your
machine.

& NOTE

You may need a connection to the internet to access some of this additional information.

1 Click [Support Links].

A list of the various additional information resources appears.

192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer -lofx|
Bl Edt e ools telp |
ek + > - @ [ Q| Qearch [alFavores @iveda 3| B &b
actress [€] rtpi(]192.160.202.1231_support. el = dco ks »
GZ: = [ 2
ToTop page; Support Links Ecdit.
Device Manager Help Desk
Job Manager
=]
Device Settings
SupportLinks |
Canon
[@T0one [ [ [@ temet v

2 Click on the item you want to access.

& NOTE
 You can specify up to two link destinations by clicking [Edit]:
- Link 1
- Link 2

e [Link 1] and [Link 2] enable you to set the link destinations such as Help Desk and
Manual.

Viewing Additional Information 2-19

Remote Ul Functions H



Appendix

This section contains the glossary and index.

Glossary

Cookies

A file left on a user's computer when the user visits a web site. A cookie allows the
web site to recognize the user on subsequent visits. Cookies are generally used to
enable a user to automatically sign on to certain web sites and to customize the
features offered by such sites.

Protocol

A set of rules that govern the transmission of data across a network. Examples of
protocols are FTP, DHCP, BOOTP, RARP, IPP, and TCP/IP.

—-FTP: File Transfer Protocol. A client-server protocol allowing a user to transfer files
on one computer to and from another computer over a TCP/IP network. The File
Transfer Protocol also governs the client program with which the user transfers files.

—-DHCP: Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol. A protocol which automatically
specifies the network settings of a client on a TCP/IP network. Many of the settings
required to set up TCP/IP, which is the standard protocol of the Internet, can be
made automatically.

-BOOTP: BOOT strap Protocol. A protocol that enables a client machine to
automatically obtain network setup information from a server over a TCP/IP network.
BOOQOTP enables a client to automatically locate such information as the host name,
domain name, and IP address, so that it is not necessary to create these items
manually.

—-RARP: Reverse Address Resolution Protocol. A protocol which associates a
network adapter address (MAC address) with an Internet Protocol (IP) address.

Glossary 3-1



Appendix E

-IPP: Internet Printing Protocol. A protocol used between a client and a print server
for carrying out remote printing over the Internet.

-TCP/IP (Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol): The protocol used to
connect to the Internet and to wide area networks.

Proxy server

A server that provides a cache of files available on remote servers that are slow or
expensive to access. The term, “proxy server,” normally refers to a World Wide Web
server that, on receiving a URL, tries to supply the requested file from its cache. If it
cannot locate the file there, the proxy server would bring it from the remote server and
also saves a copy in its cache so that the next request can be obtained locally.

Remote Ul

Remote User Interface. Many functions that are done physically at the Canon
machine’s operation panel can be done via software at a networked computer using a
web browser, such as Microsoft Internet Explorer.

Spool

Simultaneous Peripheral Operations On-Line. Spooling means putting jobs in a buffer,
which is a special area in memory or on a disk. Because devices access data at
different rates, the buffer provides a waiting station where the data can wait until the
device for which it is meant is ready to access it.

URL

Uniform Resource Locator. A standard way of specifying the location of an object,
usually a web page, on the Internet. The URL for a web page would look something
like this: “http://www.w3.org” Here, “http:” indicates that a web page is being
accessed, “www.w3.org” is the address of the server containing the web page.

3-2

Glossary



Inga)_(

A

Address, 1-7
Address Book, 2-9
Coded Speed Dialing, 2-9

Exporting the Address Book Data, 2-17

Importing the Address Book Data, 2-14
One-Touch Speed Dialing, 2-9
Address Book button, 1-3
Administrator Mode, 1-4, 1-8, 2-2, 2-8

B

Back button, 1-4

C

Change, 2-8
Cookies, 1-6, 3-1
Counter, 2-2

D

Device, 2-1, 2-7

Device Manager button, 1-3
Device Settings, 2-7

Device Settings button, 1-3
Device Status, 2-1

Device Status Check, 1-3

E

Editing Device Settings, 2-7
End-User Mode, 1-8, 2-4

F

Features, 2-2

H

Help button, 1-4
Help Desk, 2-19

Information, 2-2

Information Display, 2-1

IP (Internet Protocol) address, 1-2
IP address, 1-3, 1-6, 1-7

J

Job Manager button, 1-3

L

Link 1, 2-19

Link 2, 2-19
Location, 1-7
Logon Mode, 1-8

M

Managing Jobs, 2-4

Print Job, 2-4
Managing Print Jobs, 2-4
Manual, 2-19

Index

Appendix H



Appendix E

N

Network, 1-2, 2-2, 2-3
Network Settings, 1-6

o)

Online help, 1-4

0S, 1-5

Overview, 1-2

Owner Privileges, 2-4

P

Permit End-user Job Operation, 2-4
Print Job, 2-5

Protocol, 3-1

Proxy server, 1-6, 3-2

R

Refresh, 1-4
Remote UI, 1-3, 3-2

Remote Ul (User Interface) software, 1-2

Remote Ul screen, 1-3, 1-7

S

Spool, 3-2

Starting the Remote UI, 1-7
Status, 2-2

Support Links, 2-19
Support Links button, 1-4
System Requirements, 1-5

T

To Top Page button, 1-3
Top Page, 1-3

U

Update button, 1-4
URL, 1-7, 3-2

\'}

Viewing Additional Information, 2-19
Viewing Device Settings, 2-7
Viewing the Job Log, 2-4

Activity Log, 2-6

W

Web Browser, 1-2, 1-3, 1-5, 1-6, 1-7
Web Server, 1-5

Web Server Software, 1-2
Windows, 1-5

3-4 Index



Canon

CANON INC.

30-2, Shimomaruko 3-chome, Ohta-ku, Tokyo 146-8501, Japan
CANON U.S.A_, INC.

One Canon Plaza, Lake Success, NY 11042, U.S.A.

CANON CANADA INC.

6390 Dixie Road Mississauga, Ontario L5T 1P7, Canada

CANON EUROPA N.V.

Bovenkerkerweg 59-61 1185 XB Amstelveen, The Netherlands
CANON FRANCE S.A.S.

17, quai du Président Paul Doumer 92414 Courbevoie Cedex, France
CANON COMMUNICATION & IMAGE FRANCE S.A.S.

12, rue de I'Industrie 92414 Courbevoie Cedex, France

CANON (U.K.) LTD.

Woodhatch, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8BF, United Kingdom

CANON DEUTSCHLAND GmbH

Europark Fichtenhain A10, 47807 Krefeld, Germany

CANON ITALIA S.p.A.

Via Milano, 8 20097 San Donato Milanese (M) Italy

CANON LATIN AMERICA, INC.

703 Waterford Way Suite 400, Miami, Florida 33126 U.S.A.

CANON AUSTRALIA PTY.LTD

1 Thomas Holt Drive, North Ryde, Sydney, N.S.W. 2113, Australia
CANON CHINA CO., LTD

15F, North Tower, Beijing Kerry Centre, 1 Guang Hua Road, Chao Yang District, 100020, Beijing, China
CANON SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.

1 HarbourFront Avenue #04-01 Keppel Bay Tower, Singapore 098632

FA7-8574 (000) © CANON INC. 2006

120V



	Manuals for the Machine
	How This Manual Is Organized
	Contents
	Preface
	How to Use This Manual
	Symbols Used in This Manual
	Keys Used in This Manual
	Displays Used in This Manual
	Abbreviations Used in this Manual

	Trademarks

	Using the Remote UI
	Customer Support
	Overview of the Remote UI
	System Requirements
	Before You Start the Remote UI
	Starting the Remote UI

	Remote UI Functions
	Device Status and Information Display
	Managing Jobs and Viewing the Job Log
	Managing Print Jobs
	Viewing the Activity Log

	Viewing and Editing Device Settings
	Viewing and Editing the Address Book
	Viewing and Editing One-Touch or Coded Speed Dialing
	Importing/Exporting the Address Book

	Viewing Additional Information

	Appendix
	Glossary
	Index




